2025
September 29,

2024
September 28,

2025
September 29,

2024
Employee-related costs (one-time severance and
other termination benefits)

$ 32   $ 17

$ 78   $ 81

Information technology and project-related costs   60   18   147   49

Other implementation costs   5   3   7   16
Total Restructuring expenses and operating
model optimization initiatives  $ 97   $ 38   $ 232   $ 146

(5) Impairment charges includes $488 million recognized in the fiscal three months ended June 30, 2024 in relation to Dr.Ci:Labo®
long-lived assets, $68 million recognized in the fiscal three months ended March 31, 2024 on the held for sale asset associated with
the Company’s former corporate headquarters in Skillman, New Jersey, and $22 million recognized in the fiscal three months ended
June 30, 2024 on certain software development assets.

21

Non-GAAP Financial Information

The following tables present reconciliations of GAAP to non-GAAP for the periods presented:

  Fiscal Three Months Ended September 28, 2025
(Unaudited; Dollars in
Millions)  As Reported   Adjustments  Reference   As Adjusted
Net sales  $ 3,764   —   $ 3,764

Gross profit  $ 2,226   79   (a)   $ 2,305
Gross profit margin  59.1 %   61.2 %

Operating income  $ 629   182   (a)-(c)   $ 811
Operating income margin  16.7 %   21.5 %

Net income  $ 398   140   (a)-(d)   $ 538
Net income margin  10.6 %   14.3 %

Interest expense, net  $ 93
Provision for taxes  $ 128
Depreciation and amortization  $ 141

EBITDA (non-GAAP)  $ 760   116   (b)-(c), (e)   $ 876
EBITDA margin (non-GAAP)  20.2 %   23.3 %

22

Detail of Adjustments

Cost of Sales

SG&A/Restruc
turing

Expenses

Other
Operating

Expense, Net
 Provision for

Taxes
Total

Amortization of intangible
assets(1)  $ 66  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 66
Restructuring expenses(2)   —   84   —   —   84
Operating model optimization
initiatives(2)   8   5   —   —   13
Separation-related costs
(including conversion of stock-
based awards and Founder
Shares)(3)   5   9   —   —   14
Impact of Deferred Markets—
minority interest expense   —   —   2   —   2
Impact of Deferred Markets—
provision for taxes   —   —   3   (3)   —
Tax impact on special item
adjustments   —   —   —   (39)   (39)
Total  $ 79  $ 98  $ 5  $ (42)  $ 140
  (a)  (b)  (c)  (d)
Cost of sales less amortization  $ 13
  (e)

  Fiscal Three Months Ended September 29, 2024
(Unaudited; Dollars in
Millions)  As Reported   Adjustments  Reference   As Adjusted
Net sales  $ 3,899   —   $ 3,899

Gross profit  $ 2,282   86   (a)   $ 2,368
Gross profit margin  58.5 %   60.7 %

Operating income  $ 654   206   (a)-(c)   $ 860
Operating income margin  16.8 %   22.1 %

Net income  $ 383   159   (a)-(e)   $ 542
Net income margin  9.8 %   13.9 %

Interest expense, net  $ 96
Provision for taxes  $ 194
Depreciation and amortization  $ 160

EBITDA (non-GAAP)  $ 833   119   (b)-(d), (f)   $ 952
EBITDA margin (non-GAAP)  21.4 %   24.4 %

23

Detail of Adjustments

Cost of
Sales

SG&A/Restru
cturing

Expenses

Other
Operating
Expense,

Net

Other
Expense

(Income),
Net

Provision
for Taxes

Total

Amortization of intangible
assets(1)  $ 66  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 66
Restructuring expenses(2)   —   31   —   —   —   31
Operating model optimization
initiatives(2)   4   3   —   —   —   7
Separation-related costs
(including conversion of stock-
based awards and Founder
Shares)(3)   16   82   —   —   —   98
Impact of Deferred Markets—
minority interest expense   —   —   4   —   —   4
Impact of Deferred Markets—
provision for taxes   —   —   4   —   (4)   —
Litigation income   —   —   (4)   —   —   (4)
Tax indemnification release   —   —   —   (21)   —   (21)
Tax impact on special item
adjustments   —   —   —   —   (22)   (22)
Total  $ 86  $ 116  $ 4  $ (21)  $ (26)  $ 159
  (a)  (b)  (c)  (d)  (e)
Cost of sales less amortization  $ 20
  (f)

24

  Fiscal Nine Months Ended September 28, 2025
(Unaudited; Dollars in
Millions)  As Reported   Adjustments  Reference   As Adjusted
Net sales  $ 11,344   —   $ 11,344

Gross profit  $ 6,655   233   (a)   $ 6,888
Gross profit margin  58.7 %   60.7 %

Operating income  $ 1,879   543   (a)-(c)   $ 2,422
Operating income margin  16.6 %   21.4 %

Net income  $ 1,140   423   (a)-(d)   $ 1,563
Net income margin  10.0 %   13.8 %

Interest expense, net  $ 281
Provision for taxes  $ 432
Depreciation and amortization  $ 419

EBITDA (non-GAAP)  $ 2,272   350   (b)-(c), (e)   $ 2,622
EBITDA margin (non-GAAP)  20.0 %   23.1 %

Detail of Adjustments

Cost of Sales

SG&A/Restruc
turing

Expenses

Other
Operating

Expense, Net
 Provision for

Taxes
Total

Amortization of intangible
assets(1)  $ 193  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 193
Restructuring expenses(2)   —   204   —   —   204
Operating model optimization
initiatives(2)   20   8   —   —   28
Separation-related costs
(including conversion of stock-
based awards and Founder
Shares)(3)   20   68   —   —   88
Impact of Deferred Markets—
minority interest expense   —   —   12   —   12
Impact of Deferred Markets—
provision for taxes   —   —   18   (18)   —
Tax impact on special item
adjustments   —   —   —   (102)   (102)
Total  $ 233  $ 280  $ 30  $ (120)  $ 423
  (a)  (b)  (c)  (d)
Cost of sales less amortization  $ 40
  (e)

25

  Fiscal Nine Months Ended September 29, 2024
(Unaudited; Dollars in
Millions)  As Reported   Adjustments  Reference   As Adjusted
Net sales  $ 11,793   —   $ 11,793

Gross profit  $ 6,889   288   (a)   $ 7,177
Gross profit margin  58.4 %   60.9 %

Operating income  $ 1,358   1,268   (a)-(d)   $ 2,626
Operating income margin  11.5 %   22.3 %

Net income  $ 737   963   (a)-(f)   $ 1,700
Net income margin  6.2 %   14.4 %

Interest expense, net  $ 283
Provision for taxes  $ 332
Depreciation and amortization  $ 450

EBITDA (non-GAAP)  $ 1,802   1,066   (b)-(e), (g)   $ 2,868
EBITDA margin (non-GAAP)  15.3 %   24.3 %

26

Detail of Adjustments

Cost of
Sales

SG&A/Restru
cturing

Expenses
 Impairment

Charges
Other

Operating
Expense, Net

Other
Expense

(Income),
Net

 Provision
for Taxes

Total

Amortization of intangible
assets(1)  $ 212  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 212
Restructuring expenses(2)   —   120   —   —   —   —   120
Operating model optimization
initiatives(2)   19   7   —   —   —   —   26
Separation-related costs
(including conversion of stock-
based awards and Founder
Shares)(3)   57   232   —   —   —   —   289
Impairment charges(4)   —   —   578   —   —   (151)   427
Impact of Deferred Markets—
minority interest expense   —   —   —   20   —   —   20
Impact of Deferred Markets—
provision for taxes   —   —   —   27   —   (27)   —
Litigation income   —   —   —   (4)   —   —   (4)
Losses on investments(5)   —   —   —   —   31   —   31
Tax indemnification release   —   —   —   —   (21)   —   (21)
Tax impact on special item
adjustments   —   —   —   —   —   (137)   (137)
Total  $ 288  $ 359  $ 578  $ 43  $ 10  $ (315)  $ 963
  (a)  (b)  (c)  (d)  (e)  (f)
Cost of sales less amortization  $ 76
  (g)

(1) Relates to the amortization of definite-lived intangible assets (primarily trademarks, trade names, and customer lists) over their
estimated useful lives.

(2) Restructuring expenses and operating model optimization initiatives, which relate to the 2024 Multi-Year Restructuring Initiative,
are composed of the following:

  Fiscal Three Months Ended  Fiscal Nine Months Ended

(Unaudited; Dollars in Millions)
September 28,

2025
September 29,

2024
September 28,

2025
September 29,